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Financial report on the 2011 accounts 

Introduction 

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with article 14 of the Financial 
Regulations of the International Training Centre of the International Labour 
Organization (the Centre) and they are submitted to the Board in accordance with article 
17.  The report of the External Auditor on the audit of the 2011 financial statements of 
the Centre, together with the Auditor’s opinion on the financial statements, are also 
submitted to the Board of the Centre in accordance with article 27 of the Financial 
Regulations. 
 
The 2011 financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the United Nations 
System Accounting Standards (UNSAS) and presented utilizing the format prescribed 
by the International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS).  As part of the phased 
adoption of IPSAS, the 2011 financial statements include the adoption of 24 IPSAS 
addressing elements such as provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets; 
related party disclosures; presentation of budgetary information; employee benefits; 
revenue from exchange transactions; events after the reporting date; disclosure and 
presentation of financial instruments; segment reporting; revenue from non-exchange 
transactions, inventories and leases.  The 2011 financial statements include financial 
adjustments required by these IPSAS.  Additional adjustments will be implemented in 
future years.  Full implementation of IPSAS is planned for 2012. 
 
The International Labour Organization (ILO) is the controlling entity of the Centre. The 
Centre was established by the Governing Body of the ILO and the Government of Italy 
in 1964. The Centre is governed by a Board of Directors chaired by the Director-General 
of the ILO. The Board has 33 members, 24 of whom are appointed by the Governing 
Body of the ILO.   As an ILO controlled entity, the 2011 financial statements of the 
Centre will be consolidated with those of the ILO’s. 
 

Financial results for 2011 

The Statement of financial position, Statement I shows the combined assets, liabilities 
and reserves plus accumulated fund balances of the Centre as at 31 December 2011 and 
31 December 2010.  Employee benefit liabilities of €2.7 million for home leave, 
compensatory overtime, annual leave, repatriation travel and shipping costs of eligible 
employees of the Centre are included.   
 
The organization’s net assets increased by €264,000 or by three percent as compared to 
2010.  Detailed net assets by Fund have been presented in note 22. 
 
The Statement of financial performance, Statement II shows the combined results of 
the Centre’s operations, with a combined net surplus of €468,000 for 2011.  Compared 
to 2011, revenue increased by €2.5 million or seven percent, while expenses declined by 
€645,000 or 1.6 percent.  More detailed information on the results and information of 
revenue, expense and changes in net assets is presented in detail in note 22. 
 
The Statement of changes in net assets, Statement III presents in summary the net 
accumulated fund balances and reserves at the beginning of 2011, the impact on the 
reserves of the net results and the adjustment for derivative liabilities. 
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The Statement of cash flow, Statement IV presents the total cash and cash equivalents 
held by the Centre at the end of 2011 and 2010. 
 

Regular Budget 

The Board of the Centre at its 72st Session (November 2010) approved an expenditure 
budget of €40.0 million and an income budget of €40.0 million for the 2011 financial 
period.   
 
The overall budgetary results for the 2011 financial period are summarized in 
Statement V, with the details of voluntary contributions made by donors shown in note 
14.  Using the accrual method of accounting, total budgetary income for 2011 amounted 
to €40.0 million.  Fixed expenditure under Chapter III of the budget during 2011 
amounted to €20.9 million.  Variable expenditure under Chapter IV amounted to €18.0 
million. The budget surplus for 2011 amounted to €765,000 after provision for doubtful 
accounts and foreign exchange losses. 
 
Significant differences between 2011 budget and actual amounts as presented on 
Statement V 
(Expressed in thousands of Euros)     

          Variance Variance 

  Line item in Statement V 
Budget 

2011 
Actual 
2011 Amount % 

Chapter Line            
I 10 International Labour Organization 3,116 2,895 (221) (7%) 
I 13 Piedmont Region 400 220 (180) (45%) 
I  Portugal - 250 250 100% 
II 20 Revenue from training activities 26,600 26,884 284 1% 
II 20A Other revenue 1,400 1,291 (109) (8%) 
III 22 Staff 14,944 14,720 224 1% 
III 27 Services provided by ILO Offices 220 - 220 (100%) 
III 31 Depreciation 590 449 141 (24%) 
III 32 Other fixed costs 2,227 2,392 (165) 7% 
IV 33 Temporary assistance 8,900 9,049 (149) 2% 
IV 36 Participants travel 2,100 1,694 406 (19%) 
IV 39 Other variable costs 3,100 3,252 (152) 5% 

Total significant variances    549  
 
General explanation of the overall variance between the budget and the actual 

The budget for 2011 with a budget surplus of €30,000 was approved by the Board at its Seventy-
second Session held in November 2010.    Favourable variances in fixed costs are the result of 
cost reduction measures implemented in 2011 such as budget cuts in missions and travel, the 
continuing implementation of cost-saving measures in general operating expenses and the 
favourable exchange rate of the Euro on US dollar denominated expenditure.   

Specific explanations of the significant differences 

Voluntary contributions: The US dollar contribution from the ILO is €221,000 below budget due 
to exchange difference between the budget rate and the exchange rate at the time of receipt of 
this contribution.  Piedmont Region reduced its contribution by €180,000.  The donor agreement 
from Portugal for €250,000 voluntary contribution to the Centre was signed and received after 
the budget has been approved by the Board, which explains this favourable variance.  

Revenue from training activities: The increase in income from training activities is mostly due to 
the increase in training activities funded by the Italian government. 
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Other revenue: The decrease in other income is mostly due to the lower revenue from non-
residential facilities. 

Staff:  This expense is below budget by €224,000 due to the savings in professional staff salaries 
as a result of favourable Euro exchange rates vis-a-vis the US dollar and ILO paying for a 
portion of salaries of ILO staff assigned to the Centre. 

Services provided by ILO Offices:  There is no expenditure in this budget line due to ILO 
absorbing the Centre’s share in the costs of internal audit and legal services. 

Depreciation:  This budget line is below budget by €141,000 due to the fact that the planned 
change in the capitalisation threshold of assets from €1,000 to €4,000, which was incorporated 
into the 2011 budget has been deferred to 2012 to coincide with the implementation of IPSAS 17 
– Plant, Property and Equipment.   

Other fixed costs:  This budget line is above budget by €165,000 due to the purchase of computer 
and residential equipment that were deferred from 2010. 

Temporary assistance:  This budget line is above budget by €149,000 due to the changing mix of 
projects requiring large service contracts with partners instead of project-based staff and external 
lecturers. 

Participants travel:  This budget line is below budget by €406,000 due to fewer study visits in 
2011. 

Other variable costs: This budget line is above budget by €152,000 due to the introduction of 
evaluation costs in 2011 and the higher publication costs as a result of increased revenue from 
publications. 

 
General Fund 

The accumulated fund balance and reserves in the General Fund totalled €6.0 million at 31 
December 2011.  Details of the balances in this fund are summarized in note 22. 
 

Non-General Funds managed by the Centre 

Non-General fund balances managed by the Centre totalled €2.9 million at 31 December 
2011. They comprise of €2.1 million for the Italian Trust Fund and €0.8 million for the 
Campus Improvement Fund.  

 

Ex-gratia payments 

During the year 2011, there were no ex-gratia payments made. 
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Financial statements and notes to the financial statements for the 
period 1 January to 31 December 2011 

International Training Centre of the ILO 
Statement of financial position as at 31 December  
(In thousands of Euros) 
  

  Note 2011 
  2010 
  Restated 

          
Assets         
Current assets         

Cash and cash equivalents 4 14,024   12,474 
Investments 7 -  3,508 
Accounts receivable 6 13,458   13,199 
Contributions receivable 5 570   895 
Due from the ILO  2,306   1,222 
Other current assets 8 514   512 

    30,872   31,810 
Non-current assets        

Accounts receivable 6 2,429   3,842 
Fixed assets 9 1,005  958 

    3,434   4,800 
Total assets   34,306   36,610 
          
Liabilities         
Current liabilities        

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 10 3,796   2,989 
Derivative liabilities 7 204  - 
Due to donors 11  6,397   8,268 
Deferred revenue 12 9,864   10,391 
Employee benefits 13 230   309 

    20,491   21,957 
Non-current liabilities        

Employee benefits 13 2,466   2,155 
Deferred revenue 12 2,429  3,842 

    4,895   5,997 
Total liabilities   25,386   27,954 
         
Net assets        

Reserve for Working Capital Fund 22 1,872   1,852 
Reserve for derivative liabilities  (204)  - 
Total accumulated fund balances  7,252   6,804 

Total net assets   8,920   8,656 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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International Training Centre of the ILO 
 
Statement of financial performance 
For the period 1 January to 31 December         
(In thousands of Euros) 

  
          

  Note 2011 
   
  2010 

          
Revenue         

Training activities 16 24,392   21,054 
Voluntary contributions 14 13,039   13,909 
Other revenue 17 2,393  2,023 
Exchange gain (loss) and revaluation, net   (134)   255 
Interest    171   115 

Total revenue   39,861   37,356 
         

Expenses        
Staff costs   17,955   17,974 
Sub-contracts   8,320   6,862 
General operating expenses   2,511   4,374 
Travel  3,701  3,784 
Other costs related to training activities  3,601  3,379 
Buildings and ground maintenance  1,739  2,106 
Supplies  1,046  1,045 
Depreciation  449  438 
Bank charges   71   58 
Other expenses   -   18 

Total expenses   39,393   40,038 
         

Net surplus/(deficit)   468   (2,682) 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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International Training Centre of the ILO 
  

 
    

Statement of changes in net assets          
For the period 1 January to 31 December           
(In thousands of Euros) 
     

 
    

  

 

 
Reserve 
(Working 
Capital 
Fund) 

   
Reserve Accumulated Net 

(Derivative 
liabilities) 

Fund 
Balances 

Assets 

           

Balance as at 31 December 2010   1,852 
 

- 6,804 8,656 
 
Net Surplus of 2011  20 

 
- 448 468 

Adjustment for derivative liabilities 
 
 

 
- 

 
(204) - (204) 

Balance as at 31 December 2011  1,872 (204) 7,252 8,920 

 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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International Training Centre of the ILO 
 
Statement of cash flow 
For the period 1 January to 31 December       
(In thousands of Euros) 
        

  
2011 

  2010 
  Restated 

      
        
Cash flows from operating activities       

Surplus/(Deficit) for the period  468   (2,682) 
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (23)  54 
 Non-cash items:       

Depreciation  449  438 
Loss on disposals -  12 
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable  1,154  (70) 
Decrease in contributions receivable  325  5 
(Increase) in due from the ILO (1,084)  (1,222) 
(Increase) in other current assets (2)  (40) 
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 807  547 
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue  (1,940)  1,304 
Increase (decrease) in due to the ILO -  (281) 
Increase (decrease) in due to donors (1,871)  1,884 
Increase in employee benefit liabilities  232  2,464 
Adjustment to net assets related to employee benefits -  (2,457) 

Net cash flows from operating activities /1 (1,485)  (44) 
        
Cash flows from investing activities    

Acquisitions of fixed assets (496)  (566) 
Acquisition of investments -  (3,508) 
Sale of investments 3,508   - 

Net cash flows from investing activities 3,012   (4,074) 
       
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 23  (54) 
    
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,550   (4,172) 
      
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 12,474   16,646 
      
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 14,024   12,474 

 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

/1 €209 in interest received is included in the net cash flows from operating activities (2010 = €70).
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International Training Centre of the ILO  
 
Statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts   
For the period of 1 January to 31 December  
(In thousands of Euros) 
 

Budget 
Chapter 

Budget 
Item Title  2011 2011 BUDGET 

BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE /2 
    REVENUE       
I   Voluntary contributions       
  10 International Labour Organization 3,116 2,895 (221) 
  11 Government of Italy 7,850 7,850 - 
  12 Government of France 100 105 5 
  13 Piedmont Region 400 220 (180) 
  Government of Portugal - 250 250 
    Total voluntary contributions 11,466 11,320 (146) 

II   Earned revenue     
  20 Revenue from training activities  26,600 26,884 284 
   20a Other revenue 1,400 1,291 (109) 
    Total earned revenue 28,000 28,175 175 
  21 Use of surplus   500 416 (84) 
    TOTAL BUDGET REVENUE 39,966 39,911 (55) 

    EXPENDITURE      
III   Fixed expenses       
  22 Staff                                                14,944 14,720 (224) 
  23 External collaborators 453 381 (72) 
  24 Buildings 1,815 1,740 (75) 
  25 Transport and communications       443 388 (55) 
  26 Specialized services 540 490 (50) 
  27 Services provided by ILO Offices 220 - (220) 
  28 Official meetings 120 97 (23) 
  29 Missions and representation           350 255 (95) 
  30 Library and training resources 34 19 (15) 
  31 Depreciation                                    590 449 (141) 
  32 Other fixed costs                              2,227 2,392 165 
    Total fixed expenses 21,736 20,931 (805) 

IV   Variable expenses     
  33 Temporary assistance                    8,900 9,049 149 
  34 Missions 830 853 23 
  35 Participants subsistence                2,800 2,834 34 
  36 Participants travel 2,100 1,694 (406) 
  37 External tuition fees 10 - (10) 
  38 Books, training aids, supplies 160 126 (34) 
  39 Other variable costs 3,100 3,252 152 
  39a Other costs related to other income 300 225 (75) 
    Total variable expenses 18,200 18,033 (167) 
    TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 39,936 38,964 (972) 
    BUDGET SURPLUS 30 947 917 
    Other items      
  40 Provision for doubtful accounts                - (48) (48) 
  41 Exchange gain (loss) and revaluation, net - (134) (134) 
    TOTAL OTHER ITEMS - (182) (182) 

    NET BUDGET SURPLUS   /1  30 765 735 
 
/1  As referred to in Financial Regulations 7(4). 
/2  Budget variances are explained in the accompanying financial report on the 2011 accounts. 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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INTERNATIONAL TRAINING CENTRE OF THE ILO 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
31 December 2011 

Note 1 – Objectives and Activities 

The objective of the International Training Centre of the International Labour Organization (the 
“Centre”) is, in keeping with the principles set forth in the Preamble of the Constitution of the 
International Labour Organization (ILO) and in the Declaration of Philadelphia, to provide 
training activities at the service of economic and social development in accordance with, and 
through the promotion of international labour standards. Its training activities are elaborated 
within the framework of the technical co-operation of the ILO, the United Nations System and 
other international organizations.  

The ILO is the controlling entity of the Centre. The Centre was established by the Governing 
Body of the ILO and the Government of Italy in 1964. The Centre is governed by a Board of 
Directors chaired by the Director-General of the ILO. The Board has 33 members, 24 of whom 
are appointed by the Governing Body of the ILO.   A meeting of the Board is convened annually.  
The members of the Board do not receive any remuneration from the Centre for their services.  
However, they are entitled to reimbursement of travel expenses incurred in the performance of 
their duties.  At its annual meeting, the Centre adopts its budget in accordance with the Centre’s 
Financial Regulations on the recommendation of the members of the Board.  Under the Centre’s 
Financial Regulations, article 17, the Board adopts the financial statements. 

The Centre is based in Turin, Italy.  In accordance with the complementary agreement on the 
privileges and immunities of the Centre with the Italian government, the Centre is exempt from 
most taxes and customs duties imposed by the Italian government. 
 
The Centre is principally financed from voluntary contributions from the ILO regular budget and 
the Government of Italy and from revenues generated by training services provided. 
 
Under the terms of the Statute of the Centre adopted by the ILO Governing Body, the funds and 
assets of the Centre are accounted for separately from the assets of the ILO (article VI, paragraph 
6). The accounts of the Centre, which are produced on an annual basis, are audited by the 
External Auditor of the ILO. Should the Centre be dissolved, the Governing Body of the ILO has 
the authority under the Statute (article XI) to dispose of the Centre’s assets and remaining funds. 
With the ILO as the controlling entity of the Centre, the financial statements of the Centre are 
consolidated with the ILO’s financial statements. 

Five funds are maintained at the Centre: 

1) The General Fund is the main operating fund of the Centre for training activities.  

2) The Working Capital Fund was established in accordance with the Financial Regulations of 
the Centre to finance temporarily expenditure pending receipt of firmly pledged voluntary 
contributions and other income to be received under signed agreements. Its target level has been 
established at €2.0 million.  

3) The Campus Improvement Fund was established by the Director of the Centre to receive 
funds specifically for the refurbishment of the campus.  

4) The Italian Trust Fund was established to receive funds from the Italian government for 
training activities.  
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5) The Investment Fund was created following the approval of the Board in November 2006 for 
the upgrade and development of curricula and training materials and other projects to improve 
the overall capacity of the Centre.    

Note 2 – Significant accounting policies 

The financial statements of the Centre have been prepared in accordance with the United Nations 
System Accounting Standards (UNSAS) and the Centre’s Financial Regulations.  Pursuant to 
UNSAS, the Centre has adopted and applied to the financial statements the following 
International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS):  
 
IPSAS-2 Cash Flow Statements 
IPSAS-3 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors 
IPSAS-4 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates  
IPSAS-9 Revenue from Exchange Transactions 
IPSAS-12 Inventories 
IPSAS-13 Leases 
IPSAS-14 Events after the Reporting Date 
IPSAS-15 Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation 
IPSAS-18 Segment Reporting 
IPSAS-19 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 
IPSAS-20 Related Party Disclosures 
IPSAS-23 Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions (partial adoption) 
IPSAS-24 Presentation of Budgetary Information in Financial Statements 
IPSAS-25 Employee Benefits 
 
IPSAS 4, 9, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 23 (adopted for voluntary contributions and other revenue), 24, 
and 25 were applied to the 2010 financial statements. IPSAS 2, 3, 12, 13 and 23 (adopted for 
revenue from training activities) have been applied to the 2011 financial statements.  All IPSAS 
that have been adopted are reflected in the 2010 comparative information.  
 
The following IPSAS have been reviewed and have no impact on the Financial Statements: 
 
IPSAS-5 Borrowing Costs 
IPSAS-6 Consolidated Financial Statements and Accounting for Controlled Entities 
IPSAS-7 Investments in Associates 
IPSAS-8 Interests in Joint Ventures 
IPSAS-10 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies 
IPSAS-11 Construction Contracts 
IPSAS-16 Investment Property 
IPSAS-22 Disclosure of Information about the General Government Sector 
IPSAS-26 Impairment of Cash Generating Assets 
IPSAS-27 Agriculture 
 
Transitional Provisions: For IPSAS-23 “Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions,” the Centre 
has elected to apply the three-year transitional provisions provided in the Standard.  For 2010, 
this Standard was applied to revenue from voluntary contributions for all funds.  In 2011, this 
Standard has been applied to revenue from training activities. For 2011, the standard has not 
been applied to revenue from contributions of goods in kind.  The Centre expects to be fully 
compliant with IPSAS 23 by 2012.     
 
Financial period: The Centre’s financial period for budgetary purposes is the calendar year and 
its financial statements are prepared annually.  Comparative information reflects the full 12 
months of the calendar year 2010. 
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Financial Statement Presentation: The financial statements are presented on a combined basis 
which includes all of the Centre’s funds.  All transactions between funds are eliminated. The 
financial statements comprise a Statement of financial position, a Statement of financial 
performance, a Statement of changes in net assets, a Statement of cash flow and a Statement of 
comparison of budget and actual amounts.  As a transitional measure, these financial statements 
are presented in the format provided for in IPSAS 1, although the Centre has not adopted IPSAS 
1 in 2011.  
 
Functional currency and foreign exchange translation: The functional currency of the Centre is 
the Euro (€) and the financial statements are prepared in that currency.  The United Nations 
operational rates of exchange are used in the translation of transactions and balances in 
currencies other than the Euro. These rates approximate the spot rates. 
 
Monetary balances maintained in currencies other than the Euro are converted to Euro at the 
United Nations operational rate of exchange as at 31 December.  
 
Transactions carried out during the financial period in currencies other than Euro are converted 
to Euro using the United Nations operational rates of exchange in effect on the date of the 
transaction.  
 
The net gain or loss arising from the conversion of transactions and balances in currencies other 
than the Euro is presented as Exchange gain (loss) and revaluation, net in the Statement of 
financial performance in the period in which the gains and losses arise. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents:  Cash and cash equivalents include cash in banks and short-term 
deposits maturing within three months from the end of the reporting date.  
 
Investments:  Investments are held until maturity and are valued at fair value, at the reporting 
date.  
 
Accounts receivable: The Centre’s accounts receivable are mainly derived from training 
activities, and from the sale of publications.  The Centre establishes a provision for doubtful 
accounts based on a review of accounts to determine the amounts that are expected to be 
recovered.  Any accounts receivable due twelve months or longer from the reporting date are 
presented as non-current assets and are discounted utilizing the discount rate used by the actuary 
in the calculation of the ILO After Service Health Insurance liability. 
 
Contributions receivable:  The Centre’s contributions receivable are derived from voluntary 
contributions for the general operations of the Centre.  

Due from/to the ILO:  The Centre has an inter-office transactions current account with its 
controlling entity, the ILO, to record transactions due from and to the ILO representing the ILO 
voluntary contribution for the general operations of the Centre, staff costs and disbursements for 
the Centre’s training activities incurred by the ILO, both in the ILO’s external offices or 
headquarters, on behalf of the Centre, as well as remittances made by the Centre to the ILO. The 
net balance due from or due to the ILO is reflected as appropriate in the Statement of financial 
position. 
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Other current assets:   
 
Other current assets include advances made to employees as well as payments made to suppliers 
in advance of goods or services being received and goods held for internal use.  
 
Other current assets also include inventories consisting mainly of materials, consumable goods 
and subcontracted work that have either not gone into the production process of printed materials 
or that have gone into the production process without completion of the printed materials. 
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost, using the “first-in-first-out” cost formula, and net 
realizable value. However, in the case of unfinished items held for sale or for free distribution, as 
they are not interchangeable, they are measured at the lower of cost, using the “first-in-first-out” 
cost formula, and current replacement cost. Cost includes all purchase costs and conversion costs 
(materials, labour, equipment leases and external printing costs) to bring the inventory to its 
present location and condition.   

Fixed assets:  Fixed assets are measured at cost.  Vehicles, office equipment and computer 
systems are depreciated on a straight line basis over a 5-year life, while other equipment and 
furniture are depreciated on a straight line basis over a 10-year life.  The value of leasehold 
improvements related to the buildings of the Centre has not been recognized in the accounts 
pending the scheduled adoption of IPSAS-17 Plant, Property and Equipment in 2012.  

Intangible assets:  Cost of intangibles, including software developed and utilized internally by 
the Centre in its operations, and copyrights on publications have been expensed when incurred 
pending the adoption of IPSAS-31 Intangible Assets in 2012. 
 
Payables and accrued liabilities:  Payables represent invoices for which goods and/or services 
have been received but not paid as of the reporting date. Accrued liabilities consist of goods 
and/or services received during the reporting period for which no invoice has been received as of 
the reporting date.  

Due to donors:  Funds received from training participants and their sponsoring agencies in 
respect of future training activities and consultancy services that are subject to conditions are 
carried as due to donors. They are not recognized as revenue until the Centre’s performance 
obligation in providing the related services is fulfilled. 
   
Deferred revenue: Funds receivable based on signed agreements in respect of future training 
activities and consultancy services that are subject to conditions related to specific performance 
and return of funds received to the transferor if they are not used in accordance with their 
intended purposes are carried as deferred revenue and recognized as revenue when the Centre’s 
performance obligation in providing the related services is fulfilled.  Agreements providing for 
amounts to be received in twelve months or longer from the reporting date are recognized as 
non-current liabilities and are discounted utilizing the discount rate used by the actuary in the 
calculation of the ILO After Service Health Insurance liability. 
 
Derivative assets/liabilities: Derivative financial instruments in the form of forward purchase 
agreements have been acquired for the purpose of hedging the Euro value of the US dollar 
denominated voluntary contribution received annually from the ILO.  A forward purchase 
agreement is recognized at fair value at the reporting date as a derivative asset if there is an 
unrealized gain or derivative liability if there is an unrealized loss. The estimated unrealized gain 
or loss is calculated utilizing the market spot and the forward exchange rates at the reporting 
date.  All changes in the unrealized gain or loss on forward purchase agreements are presented in 
a separate reserve in the period in which they occur and are presented as realized exchange gain 
or loss in the financial period in which the contract is sold, terminated or exercised. 
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Employee benefits:   
 
Accumulated leave 
Accumulating compensated absences, such as annual leave and compensatory time, are 
recognized as expenses and liabilities when employees render a service that increases their 
entitlement to future compensated absences.  

In accordance with the Centre’s Staff Regulations, Centre officials earn annual leave of 30 
working days per year.  Officials may accumulate up to 60 working days which is payable on 
separation from service.  The value of leave payable at the reporting date is calculated by 
multiplying the actual number of days accumulated by each staff member by the staff member’s 
base salary plus post adjustment for eligible professional staff and base salary and language 
allowance for general services staff. 

Overtime is calculated at time and a half for ordinary overtime and double time for special 
overtime. Overtime can be taken as compensatory time in lieu of payment.  

The non-current portion of the liability is not discounted. 

Non-accumulating leave 
For non-accumulating compensating absences, such as sick leave and maternity leave, an 
expense is recognized when the absence occurs.  

Home leave  
In accordance with the Centre Staff Regulations, non-locally recruited Centre officials are 
entitled to reimbursement for the costs of travel to their home country in the second year after 
their initial appointment and thereafter every second year.  A liability exists related to the value 
of home leave entitlements that have been earned by officials but not taken at the reporting date.  
The value of home leave earned and payable at the reporting date has been calculated on the 
basis of last year’s cost of home leave adjusted for price increases in air fare.  
 
Other short-term employee benefits 
Other short-term employee benefits are expensed as part of payroll and a liability is recorded at 
year-end if an amount remains unpaid. They include non-resident allowance, family allowance, 
post adjustment allowance, education grant, and language allowance. 
 
Repatriation travel and removal expenses  
The officials of the Centre, their spouses and dependent children are entitled to the 
reimbursement of costs of travel and transport of personal effects upon termination.  The expense 
related to repatriation travel and transport of personal effects is calculated by estimating the 
nominal value of the cost attributable to each eligible staff member at 31 December 2011.  In 
2010, this estimate was calculated based on an estimated average cost.  The impact on future 
financial periods of the change in the measurement basis for estimating the liability has not been 
calculated as it will depend on the eligible staff members existing at each reporting date. The 
non-current portion of the liability is not discounted. 

End-of-service payments and repatriation grant 
In accordance with the Centre’s Staff Regulations, staff in the General Services category is 
entitled to an end-of-service payment on separation or on promotion to the Professional category 
or above. The Centre makes a defined contribution of 7.5% of the General Services salaries 
every month to the ILO. 

In accordance with the Centre’s Staff Regulations, non-locally recruited Centre officials are 
entitled to a grant on separation from service if they have completed at least one year of service 
outside their home country.  The Centre makes a defined contribution of 6.0% of compensation 
paid to eligible employees during the financial period to the ILO.    
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The Centre does not recognize any liability in its accounts for end-of-service payments and 
repatriation grant. In March 1980, the ILO Governing Body made a decision that the payments 
related to end-of-service and repatriation grant made to the Centre’s staff from 1 July 1980 be 
charged to the ILO terminal benefits account and that monthly contributions be made by the 
Centre to the ILO. As there is no formal agreement for charging the net defined benefit cost to 
the Centre, the Centre accounts for the end-of-service payments and repatriation grants on a 
defined contribution basis and the ILO accounts for them on a defined benefit basis in its 
consolidated financial statements. Therefore, a liability is recognized only if the monthly 
contribution to the ILO in respect of employee services rendered remains to be paid at the 
reporting date.  

After-service medical benefits 
The Centre does not recognize any liability in its accounts for after-service medical benefits to 
which staff members (and their dependants) retiring from service at the age of 55 or later are 
eligible if they have at least ten years of service with an agency of the United Nations system and 
have been a participant in the Staff Health Insurance Fund for the five years immediately 
preceding separation from service. The Staff Health Insurance Fund is a multi-employer defined 
benefit plan providing medical coverage to all staff, retirees and their dependants. The Centre is 
one of the participating members of that Fund. Monthly contributions towards this Fund are 
made by the insured, with matching contributions made by the participating organizations. In the 
case of the retirees from the Centre, the ILO makes the required monthly contribution to the Staff 
Health Insurance Fund. Therefore, the Centre does not have any liability with regards to the 
after-service medical benefits. 

United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund 
Through the ILO, the Centre is a member organization participating in the United Nations Joint 
Staff Pension Fund (UNJSPF), which was established by the United Nations General Assembly 
to provide retirement, death, disability and related benefits.  The pension fund is a funded, multi-
employer defined benefit plan.   

Actuarial valuations are prepared every two years for the UNJSPF using the Open Group 
Aggregate method.  The latest actuarial valuation for the UNJSPF will be prepared as of 31 
December 2011.  The plan exposes participating organizations to actuarial risks associated with 
the current and former employees of other organizations, with the result that there is no 
consistent and reliable basis for allocating the obligation, plan assets, and costs to individual 
organizations participating in plan.  The Centre, as well as other participating organizations, is 
not in a position to identify its share of the underlying financial position and performance of the 
plan with sufficient reliability for accounting purposes and hence, has accounted for this plan as 
if it were a defined contribution plan. 

The Centre’s contribution to the UNJSPF consists of its mandated contribution, at the rate 
established by the United Nations General Assembly, together with any share of any actuarial 
deficiency payments under Article 26 of the Regulations of the UNJSPF.  Such deficiency 
payments are payable only if and when the United Nations General Assembly has invoked the 
provision of Article 26, following determination that there is a requirement for deficiency 
payments based on an assessment of the actuarial sufficiency of the UNJSPF at the valuation 
date.  At the time of the finalization of the financial statements, the United Nations General 
Assembly had not invoked this provision. 

Expenses:  Expenses are recorded on the basis of goods and/or services received during the 
reporting period.  Expenses related to leases that do not transfer to the Centre substantially all 
risks and rewards incidental to ownership are recognized in the statement of financial 
performance on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

Other revenue:  Other revenue comprises non-training activities such as revenue from social life 
activities, revenue generated by the use of residential facilities other than participants attending 
training, revenue from the sale of publications and revenue from the rental of facilities to other 
UN organizations.  They are recognized as services are provided. All leases with other UN 
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organizations are operating leases in that they do not transfer substantially all of the risks of 
ownership to the lessee, and they are cancellable. Lease payments are contingent rents as they 
are based on costs incurred by the Centre for the area they occupy. 

Interest revenue:  Interest revenue generated from short-term deposits and investments is an 
exchange transaction and is recognized as it is earned, on a time proportion basis that takes into 
account the effective yield.  

Revenue from non-exchange transactions:    

• Voluntary contributions:   
 Voluntary contributions are provided to support the general operations of the Centre, 

for campus improvement and for training activities. These contributions contain no 
stipulations in the nature of “conditions” that require specific performance and the 
return of funds not used for their intended purposes. They are recognized as an asset 
and revenue in the year to which the contribution relates if it is probable that the 
contribution will be received and if the amount can be measured reliably.  
Unconditional contributions relating to future financial periods are disclosed as 
contingent assets if receipt is considered probable. 

 Voluntary contributions are also received from the City of Turin to meet expenses 
related to the extraordinary maintenance and landscaping costs of the property that 
the City permits the Centre to occupy. These contributions are recognized as an asset 
with a corresponding liability (Deferred Revenue) in the year to which the 
contribution relates when it is probable that the contribution will be received and the 
amount can be measured reliably. As the funds are utilized for extraordinary 
maintenance and landscaping costs, the liability (Deferred Revenue) is reduced and a 
corresponding amount is recognized as revenue.   

• Goods and services in kind:   The Centre does not recognize services in kind in the 
accounts. Such services in kind include the right to use land and buildings of the Centre that 
are provided by the City of Turin at a nominal rent.  

• Training activities: Agreements related to training activities are subsidized by non-
conditional voluntary contributions which provide support to the Centre’s operations. These 
agreements are considered non-exchange transactions since both parties to such 
transactions do not receive approximately equal direct benefit. Training activities that 
include restrictions on their use are recognized as revenue upon signing of a binding 
agreement. Agreements for which the Centre has full control and that include conditions, 
including the implicit or explicit obligation to return funds if such conditions are not met, 
are recognized as assets (accounts receivable) and liabilities (deferred revenue) upon 
signature of a binding agreement. The liability is reduced and revenue is recognized based 
on the proportion that expenses incurred bear to the estimated total expenses of the training 
activity.  

Contingent assets: Probable inflows of revenue from voluntary contributions and training 
activities that have not been recorded as assets are disclosed as contingent assets. 

Contingent liabilities: Provisions are recognized for contingent liabilities when the Centre has a 
present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is more likely than not that an 
outflow of resources will be required to settle that obligation, and the amount can be reliably 
estimated. The amount of the provision is the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle 
the present obligation at the reporting date.  

Contingent liabilities are disclosed where a possible obligation is uncertain but can be measured, 
or where the Centre has a present obligation but cannot reliably measure the possible outflow of 
resources. 
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Note 3 – Changes in accounting policies 

As disclosed in note 2, the Centre adopted IPSAS 23 in 2011 for its training activities as part of 
the phased adoption of International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS).  As a result, 
the Centre has changed its accounting policy related to training services.  Under the new policy, 
amounts related to signed agreements for which the Centre has full control, including conditions 
requiring the delivery of training services to third parties in future financial periods as well as the 
implicit or explicit obligation to return funds if such conditions are not met are recognized as 
accounts receivable offset by equal amounts recognized as deferred revenue.  In addition, this 
change resulted in the reclassification of the amounts presented in 2010 as deferred revenue to 
due to donors and from due to donors to deferred revenue.  

In accordance with the change in accounting policy that was retrospectively applied, the 
Statement of financial position for the year 2010 has been restated as follows (expressed in 
thousands of euros):  

  

2010 
Restated  

2010 as 
previously 

stated  
Change 

       
Statement of financial position 

      
       Total assets 

 
36,610 

 
22,726 

 
13,884 

Current assets 
 

31,810 
 

21,768 
 

10,042 
Accounts receivable 

 
13,199 

 
3,157 

 
10,042 

       Non-current assets 
 

4,800 
 

958 
 

3,842 
Accounts receivable 

 
3,842 

 
- 

 
3,842 

       
       Total liabilities 

 
27,954 

 
14,070 

 
13,884 

Current liabilities 
 

21,957 
 

11,915 
 

10,042 
Due to donors 

 
8,268 

 
349 

 
7,919 

Deferred revenue 
 

10,391 
 

8,268 
 

2,123 

       Non-current liabilities 
 

5,997 
 

2,155 
 

3,842 
Deferred revenue 

 
3,842 

 
- 

 
3,842 

As part of the adoption of IPSAS 12 (Inventories) in 2011, the valuation of the inventory of 
unfinished items held for sale or for free distribution has been modified to the lower of cost and 
current replacement cost.  There was no impact from this change for 2011 and 2010.  In addition, 
the value of administrative supplies, previously classified as inventory, has been reclassified to 
prepaid expenses since they do not meet the definition of inventory under IPSAS 12. 

Note 4– Cash and cash equivalents 

(Expressed in thousands of Euros) 

  

US dollar 
(Euro 

equivalent) 

Swiss franc 
(Euro 

equivalent) 
Euro 

 
2011 
total 

2010 
total 

Current accounts and 
cash on hand 1,531 86 3,286 4,903 12,474 

Short-term deposits - - 9,121 9,121 - 

Total cash and cash 
equivalents 1,531 86 12,407 14,024 12,474 
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Of the total cash and cash equivalents held in 2010, €11.560 million was in the functional 
currency and the balance held in other currencies, primarily US dollars and the Swiss Franc, was 
€596,000 (Euro equivalent) and €318,000 (Euro equivalent).   

Note 5 – Contributions receivable 

(Expressed in thousands of Euros) 
 2011 2010 
Government of France 50 25 
Piedmont Region 220 370 
City of Turin 300 500 
Total contributions receivable  570 895 

Of the above, €300,000 (2010= €500,000) is subject to conditions requiring use for expenses 
related to extraordinary maintenance and landscaping of the property occupied by the Centre. All 
of the above contributions receivable relate to non-exchange transactions. 

Note 6– Accounts Receivable 

(Expressed in thousands of Euros) 

 2011 2010 
Restated 

Current accounts receivable   

Accounts receivable from invoiced training services  4,888 4,080 

Accounts receivable from training services agreements due in 
2012 9,509 10,042 

Other accounts receivable  19 51 

Less: provision for doubtful accounts – training services (958) (974) 

Less provision for doubtful accounts – other  - - 

Total current net accounts receivable 13,458 13,199 

 

  
2011 

2010 
Restated 

Non-current accounts receivable   

Accounts receivable from training services agreements due after 
31 December 2012 2,429 3,842 

Less: provision for doubtful accounts – training services - - 

Total non-current net accounts receivable  2,429 3,842 

All of the above net accounts receivable relate to non-exchange transactions. 

During the year, the Centre wrote off €64,000 (2010= €102,000) of accounts receivable. 
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Note 7– Financial Instruments 

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities 

All financial assets and financial liabilities are valued at fair value, either a market value for 
assets for which an active market exists (cash and cash equivalents, investments and derivative 
liabilities) or reflecting impairment through provisions for doubtful accounts for accounts 
receivable. As at the end of the year and the preceding year, the fair value of all financial assets 
and liabilities equal their carrying value. 

There are no unrecognized financial instruments in the Financial Statements. 

The Centre’s activities are exposed to the following financial risks: price risk, credit risk and 
liquidity risk. Financial risk management is carried out in conjunction with the Centre’s 
investment policy and Financial Regulations. 

Price Risk  

Price risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and market risk.  The 
Centre is exposed to all these risks. 

Currency risk  

This is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign 
exchange rates.  The Centre has exposure to currency risk on transactions occurring in currencies 
other than the Euro, which mainly relate to US dollar transactions.    

The Centre’s net USD foreign currency exposure as at 31 December is as follows (in thousands 
of Euros): 

   2011 
USD  

                  

2011 
Euro 

equivalent 

2010 
USD  

  

2010 
Euro 

equivalent 
 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,977 1,531 782 595 

Accounts receivable  618 478 781 594 

Due from the ILO 1,210 937 1,302 991 

Payables and accrued liabilities  (532) (412) (89) (68) 

Net exposure 3,273 2,534 2,776 2,112 

Based on the net exposure as at 31 December 2011, and assuming all the other variables remain 
constant, a hypothetical five percent change in the US dollar against the Euro would result in an 
increase or decrease in net results of €127,000 (€107,000 in 2010) or twenty-seven per cent (four 
percent in 2010).  

A major source of the Centre’s funding comes from a voluntary contribution provided by the 
International Labour Organization from funds appropriated in the ILO’s Regular Budget.  These 
funds are received in United States dollars which is the ILO’s functional currency.  In order to 
limit the risk of loss on conversion of the US dollar contribution to the euro, the Centre’s 
functional currency, the Centre purchased foreign exchange forward agreements in order to 
hedge a portion of the euro value of the 2012 voluntary contribution.  The face value of the 
agreements is €2.1 million, purchased at an average rate of €1.00 = US $1.419.  The agreements 
mature on 12 January 2012. The market value of the agreements as reported by the contracting 
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bank at 31 December 2011 was negative €204,000 which has been recognized as a derivative 
liability with a corresponding amount in reserve for derivative liabilities.  

Interest Rate Risk  

This is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market 
interest rates.   The Centre does not charge interest on its accounts receivable nor is it charged 
interest on its liabilities and does not have borrowings.  However, the Centre invests in short-
term deposits and short-term investments and is therefore subject to interest rate fluctuation. The 
Centre manages its interest rate risk by investing on a short-term basis. The interest rate risk is 
insignificant. 

Market Risk 

This is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in 
market prices whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual security or 
its issuer or factors affecting all securities traded in the market. 

There are no outstanding fixed term investments at the reporting date (€3.5 million in 2010). 

Credit Risk  

This is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and 
cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Centre is exposed to credit risk through its 
cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. The maximum exposure to credit risk is 
represented by the carrying value of these assets. Details are provided below. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments 

The Centre has deposited cash with reputable financial institutions from which management 
believes the risk of loss to be remote.  The Centre’s investments are managed via an investment 
policy which guides the Organization in its investment decisions.  The Centre invests surplus 
funds to earn investment income with the objective of maintaining safety of principal and 
providing adequate liquidity to meet cash flow requirements.    

Cash equivalents including term deposits are spread in order to avoid an over-concentration of 
funds with few institutions.  The total percentage of the Centre’s cash, cash equivalents and 
investments that may be placed with a single institution is determined according to its long-term 
credit rating.  Investments are made only in term deposits, deposit certificates, bonds, sovereign 
treasury bills and notes, and floating rate notes.  Funds are generally deposited or invested only 
with institutions maintaining a long-term credit rating of A or higher.  

The credit rating for cash and cash equivalents and investments are as follows as at 31 December 
(in thousands of Euros): 

2011 AAA AA+ - AA- A-AA A+-A- Total 

Cash and Cash Equivalents - 3,018 7,485 3,521 14,024 
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2010 AAA AA+ - AA- A-AA A+-A- Total 

Cash and Cash Equivalents  12,149  325 12,474 

Government bond   2,008  2,008 

Sovereign bond 1,500    1,500 

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 
and Investments 1,500 12,149 2,008 325 15,982 

 

Accounts receivable 

The aging of the Centre’s receivables at 31 December is as follows (in thousands of Euros):  

2011 

 Less than 
1 year 1-2 years Over  

2 years 
Less provision 

for doubtful 
accounts 

Total 

Accounts receivable 15,809 137 899 (958) 15,887 

Contributions receivable 245 325 - - 570 

Total receivable 16,054 462 899 (958) 16,457 

2010 

 Less than 
1 year 1-2 years Over  

2 years 
Less provision 

for doubtful 
accounts 

Total 

Accounts receivable 16,678 340 997 (974) 17,041 

Contributions receivable 895 - - - 895 

Total receivable 17,573 340 997 (974) 17,936 

Liquidity Risk  

Liquidity risk, also referred to as funding risk, is the risk that the Centre will encounter 
difficulties in meeting its financial obligations. The Centre manages liquidity risk to ensure that 
it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due by continuously monitoring actual 
and estimated cash flows.  
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Note 8 - Other current assets 

(Expressed in thousands of Euros) 

 

2011 
 

2010  
Restated 

 
Inventories 65 87 

Prepaid expenses and advances 449 425 

Total other current assets 514 512 

 
Inventory recognized as expense on the Statement of financial performance was €479,000 
(€567,000 in 2010), while the total amount written off in 2011 was €16,000 (€12,000 in 2010). 

Note 9 – Fixed assets 

(Expressed in thousands of Euros)  

 
Vehicles and 

Office 
Equipment 

Computer 
Systems 

Other Equipment 
and Furniture Total 

Cost at 01/01/2011 1,637 1,665 634 3,936 

2011 additions 101 356 39 496 

2011 disposals (13) -  (13) 

Cost at 31/12/2011 1,725 2,021 673 4,419 

Accumulated depreciation at 
01/01/2011 1,050 1,417 511 2,978 

2011 depreciation 216 212 21 449 

2011 disposals (13)   (13) 

Accumulated depreciation 
at 31/12/2011 1,253 1,629 532 3,414 

Net book value at 
31/12/2011 472 392 141 1,005 

Net book value at 
31/12/2010 587 248 123 958 

 

  



 

26 

Note 10 – Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

(Expressed in thousands of Euros) 

 
2011 

 
2010 

 
Accounts payable 2,591 2,133 

Accrued liabilities 1,205 856 

Total accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities 3,796 2,989 

 

Note 11 – Due to Donors 

(Expressed in thousands of Euros)     

 
2011 2010 

Restated 

   
European Commission 1,404 1,792 
Italian Presidency of Consiglio 327 1,341 
Ministry of Social Policy, Bulgaria 985 1,244 
Italian Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Palestine 497 731 
Government of Brazil 506 373 
Spanish Labour and Immigration Ministry 273 267 
Ministry of Labour and Social Solidarity, Portugal 464 234 
UN Women 284 - 
Others 1,657 2,286 
Total due to donors 6,397 8,268 

 

Note 12 – Deferred Revenue 

(Expressed in thousands of Euros) 
 2011 2010  

Restated 
Current deferred revenue   
European Commission 4,441 3,884 
Governments 4,613 5,825 
Others 810 682 
Total 9,864 10,391 
   
 2011 2010  

Restated 
Non current deferred revenue   
European Commission 415 2,231 
Governments 1,821 1,312 
Others 193 299 
Total 2,429 3,842 
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Note 13 – Employee benefits  
 

 (Expressed in thousands of Euros) 

 

2011 2010 

Current liabilities  
      Accrued salaries 30 6 

    Accumulated leave  175 259 

    Repatriation travel and removal expenses 23 35 

    Home Leave 2 9 

Total current liabilities 230 309 
Non-current liabilities 

      Accumulated leave  1,963 1716 

    Repatriation travel and removal expenses 503 439 

Total non-current liabilities 2,466 2,155 

Total employee benefits liabilities 2,696 2,464 

 

End-of-service payments and Repatriation grant  

The total amount paid to the ILO, both for end of service payments and repatriation grant in 2011 
was €703,000 (€696,000 in 2010). 

The liability for end-of-service was estimated at €7.8 million at the end of 2011 (2010= €7.4 
million).  The liability for repatriation grant in the amount of €1.1 million was estimated at the 
end of 2011 (2010= €841,000). These liabilities are recognized by the ILO in its financial 
statements. 

After-service medical benefits 

The liability for after-service medical benefits was estimated at €39.6 million at the end of 2011 
(€30.6 million in 2010). This liability is recognized by the ILO in its financial statements. 

United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund 

The Centre makes contributions on behalf of its staff (currently payable by the participants and 
the Centre at 7.9 percent and 15.8 percent respectively, of the staff member’s pensionable 
remuneration).  Total retirement plan contributions made for staff to UNJSPF by the Centre 
amounted to €3.81 million of which €2.54 million represented the employer contribution (€3.82 
million in 2010 of which €2.55 million represented the employer contribution). 
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Note 14 – Revenue from voluntary contributions  

(Expressed in thousands of Euros) 

 2011 2010 

Government of Italy 9,450 10,350 

International Labour Organization 3,014 2,819 

Piedmont Region 220 370 

City of Turin - 266 

Government of France  105 104 

Government of Portugal 250 - 

Total voluntary contributions 13,039 13,909 

 
The ILO contribution of €2,895,000 (US$3,805,000) represents one half of the approved 2010-
11 biennial contribution of US$7,610,000. In 2010 it was €2,819,000 (US$3,805,000).  The ILO 
also provided €118,000 toward the Masters Programme. 

The Italian Government general contribution to the Centre in 2011 was €7,850,000 
(2010=€7,850,000). This amount was received in 2011.  The Italian Government also provided 
€1,600,000 in 2011 (2010= €2,500,000) for training activities.  In total, the Italian Government 
provided a total contribution of €9,450,000 in 2011 (2010=€10,350,000). 

The French Government agreed to contribute €105,000 (2010=€104,000). 

In 2011, no amount was recognized as revenue from contributions provided by the City of Turin 
(2010 = €266,000). The 2010 contribution of €500,000 has been reduced by the City of Turin to 
€300,000 and has not yet been received.   

The Piedmont Region agreed to contribute €220,000 in 2011 (2010= €370,000). This amount 
had not been received as at 31 December 2011. 

 In 2011, the Government of Portugal agreed to contribute and paid €250,000. 

Note 15 – Services in kind 

The land and buildings of the Centre are provided by the City of Turin at a nominal rent 
including facilities constructed with funds provided by the Government of Italy. The financial 
value of these facilities is not recognized on the Statement of Financial Position nor has the 
annual value of the right to use been recognized on the Statement of Financial Performance.  

 

  



 

29 

Note 16 – Revenue from training activities  

(Expressed in thousands of Euros) 

 2011 2010  

Revenue producing activities   

Bilateral Donors / Direct Trust Funds 6,398 6,019 

European Union (including the European Commission, the 
European Training Foundation and the European Social Fund) 3,742 3,834 

Other multilateral Agencies 2,642 1,728 

Government of Italy and other Italian Organizations (including the 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and the Ministry of Labour) 4,170 1,614 

Total Revenue producing activities 16,952 13,195 

Funds received under inter-organizational arrangements   

International Labour Organization – other 2,192 3,569 

International Labour Organization – regular budget 3,915 2,675 

Other UN Agencies 1,083 1,467 

World Bank 250 148 

Total Funds received under inter-organizational 
arrangements 7,440 7,859 

Total Revenue from training activities 24,392 21,054 
 

Note 17 – Other revenue  
 

(Expressed in thousands of Euros) 

 2011 2010  

Non–exchange transactions   

Operating leases with other UN organizations  422 488 

Use of facilities other than residential  83 151 

Recovery of past years write off  - 88 

Other miscellaneous income  182 112 

Exchange transactions   

Use of residential facilities by non-participants attending 
training  337 251 

Revenue from the sale of publications 1,243 804 

Social life activities 126 129 

Total other revenue 2,393 2,023 
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Note 18 – Commitments, leases and contingent liabilities  

Possible obligations exist which could lead to a significant future outflow of resources. These 
possible obligations may become an actual liability by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one 
or more uncertain future events which are not wholly within the control of the Centre. The 
Centre is not currently in a position to determine whether a present obligation exists nor to 
reliably measure the likely outflow of resources and therefore no amount is recorded or disclosed 
in the financial statements.  
 
At 31 December 2011, the Centre has commitments of €3.1 million (2010= €3.9 million) for 
contracts related to future services such as hardware and software maintenance, printing services 
and outsourced services such as cleaning of campus premises and hotel rooms, hotel reception, 
post office, security, catering and transport. 
 
Leases entered into by the Centre as a lessee for equipment rentals and use of software are all 
cancellable operating leases and there are no future minimum lease payments.  Total expenses 
for equipment rentals were €160,000 (€167,000 in 2010) and €282,000 (€176,000 in 2010) for 
software licenses. 
 
The Centre, acting as a lessor, has cancellable operating leases with United Nations Interregional 
Crime and Justice Research Institute (UNICRI) and the United Nations System Staff College 
(UNSSC).  Revenue generated under these leases totaled €422,000 (€488,000 in 2010). 
 

Note 19 – Statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts  

The Statement of financial position (Statement I), Statement of financial performance (Statement 
II), Statement of changes in net assets (Statement III) and Statement of cash flow (Statement IV) 
include all funds while the Statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts (Statement V) 
includes only the General Fund and the Italy Trust Fund for which a budget is adopted by the 
Centre. The 2011 budget was approved by the Board of the Centre in November 2010 and the 
period covered is the calendar year.  

The budgetary basis is not the same as the basis used for the Statement of financial performance: 

- The use of surplus from prior periods is presented as budgetary income in Statement V while 
it is not presented on Statement II.  

 
- The basis of accounting for income related to the Italy Trust Fund and the ILO grants for the 

masters’ programme are not the same in Statement II and Statement V.  In Statement V, 
income related to the Italy Trust Fund and the ILO grants are recognized as income from 
training activities as funds are utilized for training activities.  In Statement II, they are 
recognized as voluntary contributions in the year to which these contributions relate if it is 
probable that these contributions will be received and if the amounts can be measured 
reliably.  

 
In addition, there are differences in the classification basis between Statement V and Statement 
II: 
 
- On Statement II the exchange gain (loss) and revaluation, net is presented as part of revenue 

but on Statement V it is presented as Other items. 
 
- The provision for doubtful accounts is presented as Other items on Statement V and as part of 

expenses on Statement II.  
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Reconciliation between Statement V and Statement IV 

(Expressed in thousands of Euros) 
 Operating Investing Total 

Net budget surplus (Statement V) 765 - 765 
    

Basis Differences    
Acquisition of fixed assets  (496) (496) 
Sales of investments  3,508 3,508 
ILO voluntary contribution for the Masters 

Programme 
 

103 
  

103 
Non-cash items  (1,928)  (1,928) 
Italian Trust Fund (net surplus less interest)  366  366 
Use of Surplus (416)  (416) 

Subtotal Basis Differences (1,875) 3,012 1,137 
    

Entity Differences    
Working Capital Fund (net surplus) 20 - 20 
Campus Improvement Fund (net surplus) 1 - 1 
Investment Fund (expenses) (382) - (382) 
Italian Trust Fund (interest revenue) 9 - 9 

Subtotal Entity Differences (352) - (352) 
    

Net increase in cash and cash 
equivalents (Statement IV) (1,462) 3,012 1,550 
    

 

Reconciliation between Statement V and Statement II  

        (Expressed in thousands of Euros) 
 Statement of 

comparison 
of budget and 

actual 
amounts 

(Statement V) 

Statement of 
financial 

performance 
(Statement II) 

Difference Entity 
differences 

Basis 
differences 

Classification 
differences 

Total revenue 39,911 39,861 50 (30) (54) 134 

Total expenses (38,964) (39,393) 429 381 - 48 

Total other items (182) - (182) - - (182) 

Net budget 
surplus 765 468 297 351 (54) 0 

 
Use of surplus in 2011 

In accordance with Article 7 paragraph 4 of the Financial Regulations of the Centre, the Director 
decided to set aside for future years the amount of US$800,000 (€592,000) out of the 2006 
surplus, to finance two P4 positions, together with the related operational expenses, to develop 
and promote activities in the fields of a) employment skills and development and b) migration, 
forced labour and human trafficking.  At the 69th session held in Geneva on 29 and 30 October 
2007, the Board of the Centre approved this use of the 2006 surplus.   In 2011, €26,000 (2010= 
€267,000) was spent for this purpose, leaving an unspent balance of €27,000 (2010= €53,000). 

The officers of the Board met in Geneva on 7 March 2008 and approved additional budgetary 
expenditure of US$1,086,000 (€745,000) out of the 2007 surplus to improve training capabilities 
in the amount of US$437,000 (€300,000) and for improvement works on the campus in the 
amount of US$649,000 (€445,000).  In 2011, a total of €57,000 (2010= €119,000) was spent on 
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improving training capabilities and nil (2010= €247,000) on campus improvement works, 
leaving unspent balances of €34,000 (2010= €91,000) and nil on Campus improvement.   

Furthermore the officers of the Board met in Geneva on 24 September 2010 and approved 
€500,000 of the 2009 surplus to finance training activities for 2011, partly filling the gap of the 
reduced Italian contribution in 2011.  In 2011 €333,000 was spent for training activities, leaving 
an unspent balance of €167,000. 

 
Note 20 – Contingent assets  

  
(Expressed in thousands of Euros) 

 2011     2010 
(Restated) 

ILO contribution 6,562 2,895 

Government of Italy – Centre’s operations 7,850 7,850 

Government of Italy – Training activities - 1,600 

Government of Portugal 500 750 

Total contingent assets 14,912 13,095 

 

Note 21 – Related party transactions  
 
The ILO is the controlling entity of the International Training Centre.  During 2011, the ILO 
contributed €2.90 million for the general operations of the Centre (€2.82 million in 2010) and 
provided €6.23 million (€6.24 million in 2010) to the Centre for its training activities. In 
addition, the ILO paid the full employer contribution for the after service health insurance of 
former staff members of the Centre which amounted to €557,000 in 2011 (€519,000 in 2010). In 
2011, ILO also paid €82,000 (2010= €52,000) in repatriation grant, €195,000 (2010= €512,000) 
in end of service benefits to staff members, €194,000 (2010=€67,000) in staff costs of ILO staff 
members assigned to the Centre, €132,000 (2010=nil) for the share of the Centre in internal audit 
and legal services and nil in agreed termination (2010= 86,000). In total, the ILO provided €10.3 
million (2010= €10.3 million) to support the Centre’s operations and training activities. All other 
transactions between the ILO and the Centre occur within a normal supplier or client/recipient 
relationship.  

Key management personnel of the Centre are the Director and the nine members of the 
Management Team.  The Board of Directors consist of representatives of member States of the 
ILO Governing Body, and a member each from the Italian Government, City of Turin, Piedmont 
Region and the Industrial Union of Turin, who serve without compensation from the Centre. 

The aggregate remuneration paid to key management personnel includes salaries and benefits 
established in accordance with the Centre’s Staff Regulations and approved by the Board of 
Directors.  Key management personnel are members of the UN Joint Service Pension Fund 
(UNJSPF) to which the personnel and Centre contributes and are also eligible for participation in 
the Staff Health Insurance Fund (SHIF) including the After Service Medical if they meet the 
eligibility requirements in the SHIF Regulations and Administrative Rules.  Both the SHIF and 
the UNJSPF are defined benefit plans. 
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During the reporting period, salaries and benefits in the following amounts were paid to key 
management personnel: 

  2011 2010 

Category Individuals  Total remuneration 
(Euro) Individuals  Total remuneration 

(Euro) 

Key Management            10 1,675,000 8 1,319,000 

 
There were no loans or advances granted to key management personnel and their close family 
members which were not available to other categories of staff in accordance with the Centre’s 
Staff Regulations. 
 
There were no related party transactions involving key management personnel or their close 
family members in 2011 (2010= €26,000).  

 

Note 22 – Segment reporting 
 

The following statements present information on the basis of the funds managed by the Centre 
and described in note 1.  The information is presented in order to comply with the requirements 
of UNSAS, which is also in accordance with IPSAS-18 Segment Reporting. Inter-segments 
transfers are eliminated in the column “Inter-segment” on the following financial statements. 
Inter-segment transfers include: 

• €1,234,000 from the General Fund to the Italy Trust Fund to recognize expenses related to 
the Italy Trust Fund; 

• €382,000 from the General Fund to the Investment Fund to cover expenses of the Investment 
Fund.  
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International Training Centre of the ILO             
               
Statement of financial position as at 31 December              
(Expressed in thousands of Euros)               

  

2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2010 
General Fund 

(including 
Reserve for 
Derivative 
Liabilties) 

Working 
Capital Fund 

(Reserve) 

Campus 
Improvement 

Fund 
Investment 

Fund 
Italian Trust 

Fund TOTAL TOTAL 
Restated 

Assets               
Current assets               

Cash and cash equivalents 9,891 1,872 836 - 1,425 14,024 12,474 
Investments - - - - - - 3,508 
Accounts receivable 13,456 - 1 - 1 13,458 13,199 
Contributions receivable 570 - - - - 570 895 
Due from the ILO 2,306 - - - - 2,306 1,222 
Other current assets 514 - - - - 514 512 
Interfund balances (647) - - 28 619 - - 

  26,090 1,872 837 28 2,045 30,872 31,810 
Non-current assets         

Accounts receivable 2,429 - - - - 2,429 3,842 
Fixed assets  1,005 - - - - 1,005 958 

  3,434 - - - - 3,434 4,800 
Total assets 29,524 1,872 837 28 2,045 34,306 36,610 
Liabilities         
Current liabilities         

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,768 - - 28 - 3,796 2,989 
Derivative liabilities 204 - - - - 204 - 
Due to the ILO - - - - - - - 
Due to donors 6,397 - - - - 6,397 8,268 
Deferred revenue  9,864 - - - - 9,864 10,391 
Employee benefits 230 - - - - 230 309 

  20,463 - - 28 - 20,491 21,957 
Non-current liabilities         

Employee benefits 2,466 - - - - 2,466 2,155 
Deferred revenue  2,429 - - - - 2,429 3,842 

  4,895 - - - - 4,895 5,997 
Total liabilities 25,358 - - 28 - 25,386 27,954 
        
Total net assets 4,166 1,872 837 - 2,045 8,920 8,656 
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International Training Centre of the ILO               
                 
Statement of financial performance                 
For the period 1 January to 31 December                 
(Expressed in thousands of Euros)                 

  

2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2011 2010  
General Fund 

(including 
Reserve for 
Derivative 
Liabilities) 

Working  
Capital 
Fund 

(Reserve) 

Campus 
Improvement 

Fund 
Investment 

Fund 
Italian Trust 

Fund 
Inter- 

Segment TOTAL TOTAL 

Revenue                 
Training activities 24,392 - - - -  24,392 21,054 
Voluntary contributions 11,439 - - - 1,600  13,039 13,909 
Other revenue 2,393 - - - -  2,393 2,023 
Exchange gain (loss) and revaluation, net (134) - - - -  (134) 255 
Interest  141 20 1 - 9  171 115 
Inter-Segment Revenue 1,234 - - 382 - (1,616) - - 

Total revenue 39,465 20 1 382 1,609 (1,616) 39,861 37,356 
Expenses          

Staff costs 17,723 - - 232 -  17,955 17,974 
Travel 3,700 - - 1 -  3,701 3,784 
Sub-contracts 8,236 - - 84 -  8,320 6,862 
Costs related to training activities 3,572 - - 29 -  3,601 3,379 
Buildings and ground maintenance 1,739 - - - -  1,739 2,106 
General operating expenses 2,477 - - 34 -  2,511 4,374 
Supplies 1,044 - - 2 -  1,046 1,045 
Depreciation 449 - - - -  449 438 
Bank charges 71 - - - -  71 58 
Other expenses - - - - -  - 18 
Inter-Segment Expense 382 - - - 1,234 (1,616) - - 

Total expenses 39,393 - - 382 1,234 (1,616) 39,393 40,038 
Net surplus/(deficit) 72 20 1 - 375 - 468 (2,682) 
Net assets, beginning of period 4,948 1,852 186 - 1,670 - 8,656 13,795 
Change in reserve for derivative liabilities (204) - - - - - (204) - 
Adjustment to net assets  - - - - - - - (2,457) 
Transfers to other funds (650) - 650 - - - -  
Net assets, end of period 4,166 1,872 837 - 2,045 - 8,920 8,656 
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Note 23 – Comparative Figures 
 

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted this year. 
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